
GRANT SUMMARY SHEET

Grant Name: Juvenile Justice Prevention 24 Amend 2

JUVENILE COURTDepartment:

TENN. DEPT. OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES

The Juvenile Court grant-funded Juvenile Prevention Grant funds six Probation Officers 
operating in various divisions of the court providing services to at-risk youth in order to 
maintain or reduce the number of youth committed to state custody. Amend 2 extends the 
end date from 6/30/25 to 6/30/26, increases liability with $434,333.00 from $868,666.00 for 
a new total of $1,302,999.00 and Grant Contract Attachment A2 added as a new attachment.

Grantor:

Pass-Through Grantor 
(If applicable):

Program Description:

Total Award this Action: $434,333.00
Cash Match Amount $0.00

Department Contact: Nicole Whitlock
880-2368

Plan for continuation of services upon grant expiration:
This grant funded program is currently in approximately its 27th consecutive year of 
funding. If this funding were to end, additional local funding would likely be sought in 
order to continue the program and retain the probation officer positions

Status: AMENDMENT

Monday, April 7, 2025 Page 1 of 1
6019



 Pre-Application Application Award Acceptance Contract Amendment
Dept. No. Phone Fax

026 880-2368

Other:
07/01/23
06/30/26

N/A

 Other:

 Fund  Business Unit

6.00
$291,871.78

*Indirect Costs allowed? % Allow. $94,227.00 in budget

Budget 
Year

Metro 
Fiscal 
Year

Federal 
Grantor State Grantor Local Match 

Cash
Local Match 

In-Kind
Total Grant 
Each Year

Ind. Cost 
Neg. from 
Grantor

Yr 1 FY24 $434,333.00 $0.00 $0.00 $434,333.00 $39,483.00
Yr 2 FY25 $434,333.00 $0.00 $0.00 $434,333.00 $27,333.00
Yr 3 FY26 $434,333.00 $0.00 $0.00 $434,333.00 $27,411.00
Yr 4 FY__
Yr 5 FY__

$0.00 $1,302,999.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,302,999.00 $94,227.00

04/02/25 Contract#:

Contact: juanita.paulsen@nashville.gov
vaughn.wilson@nashville.gov

Rev. 5/13/13
6019

(or) Date Denied:
Date Awarded:

$268,396.75

77088 Amend 2

$0.00

(applications only) Application Deadline: Grant Period To:
If yes, list below. Funding Type:  Multi-Department Grant

Grants Tracking Form

Juvenile Justice Prevention 24 Amend 2

 Grant Period From:

 Grant Name:

(applications only) Anticipated Application Date:

Department

Part One

Contact
Nicole Whitlock

 Grantor:

The Juvenile Court grant-funded Juvenile Prevention Grant funds six Probation Officers operating in various divisions of the court providing services to at-risk 
youth in order to maintain or reduce the number of youth committed to state custody. Amend 2 extends the end date from 6/30/25 to 6/30/26, increases 
liability with $434,333.00 from $868,666.00 for a new total of $1,302,999.00 and Grant Contract Attachment A2 added as a new attachment.

 Is Council approval required? CFDA #

Reason:
Tot. Awarded:

$0.00

$434,333.00 Total Award:
Pass-Thru:

 Proposed Source of Match:

 Number of FTEs the grant will fund: 6.00

Reason:(or) Date Withdrawn:

 Other:

7.23%

 Departmental Indirect Cost Rate

$92,755.30

Indirect Cost of Grant to Metro:

$434,333.00
Total

 Metro Category:
 Status:

$0.00 Metro In-Kind Match:

Outside Consultant Project:

Other Grantor Match Source 
(Fund, BU)

 Draw down allowable?
 Metro or Community-based Partners:

Grant Budget

or

22.40%

 Plan for continuation of service after expiration of grant/Budgetary Impact:

$0.00

(Indicate Match Amount & Source for Remaining Grant Years in Budget Below)

$0.00

 Metro Cash Match:
 Award Type:

 Project Description: Applic. Submitted Electronically?

$96,155.67

Part Two

Indirect 
Cost to 
Metro
$79,485.78

 For this Metro FY, how much of the required local Metro cash match:

*(If "No", please attach documentation from the  grantor that indirect costs are not allowable.  See Instructions)
Ind. Cost Requested from Grantor:

This grant funded program is currently in approximately its 27th consecutive year of funding. If this funding were to end, additional local funding would likely be 
sought in order to continue the program and retain the probation officer positions

 Is not budgeted?

 Explanation for "Other" means of determining match:
 Fixed Amount of $ % of Grant

 Is already in department budget?

 How is Match Determined?

d P

Yes No

 Pre-Application Application Award Acceptance Contract Amendmente

*Indirect Costs allowed? % Allow. 7.23%Yes No



05/06/25 ✔

Nicole Whitlock 04/07/25

Juvenile Justice Prevention FY24 Amendment 1

✔

Juvenile Court Judge Sheila Calloway

✔

$ 434,333.00 $ 0.00



GRANT SUMMARY SHEET

Grant Name: Juvenile Justice Prevention 24 Amend 1

JUVENILE COURTDepartment:

TENN. DEPT. OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES

The Juvenile Court grant-funded Juvenile Prevention Grant funds six Probation Officers 
operating in various divisions of the court providing services to at-risk youth in order to 
maintain or reduce the number of youth committed to state custody. Amendment 1 Changes 
the end date from 06/30/24 to 06/30/25, Increases the liability from $434,333.00 to 
$868,666.00 adding $434,333.00 and changes the budget.

Grantor:

Pass-Through Grantor 
(If applicable):

Program Description:

Total Award this Action: $434,333.00
Cash Match Amount $0.00

Department Contact: Nicole Whitlock
880-2368

Plan for continuation of services upon grant expiration:
This grant funded program is currently in approximately its 26th consecutive year of 
funding. If this funding were to end, additional local funding would likely be sought in 
order to continue the program and retain the probation officer positions

Status: AMENDMENT

Monday, April 7, 2025 Page 1 of 1
6018



 Pre-Application Application Award Acceptance Contract Amendment
Dept. No. Phone Fax

026 880-2368

Other:
07/01/23
06/30/25

N/A

 Other:

 Fund  Business Unit

6.00
$194,581.18

*Indirect Costs allowed? % Allow. $66,816.00 in budget

Budget 
Year

Metro 
Fiscal 
Year

Federal 
Grantor State Grantor Local Match 

Cash
Local Match 

In-Kind
Total Grant 
Each Year

Ind. Cost 
Neg. from 
Grantor

Yr 1 FY24 $434,333.00 $0.00 $0.00 $434,333.00 $39,483.00
Yr 2 FY25 $434,333.00 $0.00 $0.00 $434,333.00 $27,333.00
Yr 3 FY__
Yr 4 FY__
Yr 5 FY__

$0.00 $868,666.00 $0.00 $0.00 $868,666.00 $66,816.00

03/05/24 Contract#:

Contact: juanita.paulsen@nashville.gov
vaughn.wilson@nashville.gov

Rev. 5/13/13
6018

Part Two

Indirect 
Cost to 
Metro
$97,290.59

 For this Metro FY, how much of the required local Metro cash match:

*(If "No", please attach documentation from the  grantor that indirect costs are not allowable.  See Instructions)
Ind. Cost Requested from Grantor:

 Is not budgeted?

 Explanation for "Other" means of determining match:
 Fixed Amount of $ % of Grant

 Is already in department budget?

Other Grantor Match Source 
(Fund, BU)

 Draw down allowable?
 Metro or Community-based Partners:

Grant Budget

or

22.40%

 Plan for continuation of service after expiration of grant/Budgetary Impact:

(Indicate Match Amount & Source for Remaining Grant Years in Budget Below)

$0.00

This grant funded program is currently in approximately its 26th consecutive year of funding. If this funding were to end, additional local funding would likely be 
sought in order to continue the program and retain the probation officer positions

 How is Match Determined?

Reason:(or) Date Withdrawn:

 Other:

7.69%

 Departmental Indirect Cost Rate

$97,290.59

Indirect Cost of Grant to Metro:

$434,333.00
Total

Pass-Thru:

 Proposed Source of Match:

 Number of FTEs the grant will fund: 6.00

 Metro Category:
 Status:

$0.00 Metro In-Kind Match:

Outside Consultant Project:

$0.00 Metro Cash Match:
 Award Type:

 Project Description: Applic. Submitted Electronically?

Grants Tracking Form

Juvenile Justice Prevention 24 Amend 1

 Grant Period From:

 Grant Name:

(applications only) Anticipated Application Date:

Department

Part One

Contact
Nicole Whitlock

 Grantor:

 Grant Period To:
If yes, list below. Funding Type:  Multi-Department Grant

(or) Date Denied:
Date Awarded:

$194,581.18

77088 Amend 1

$0.00

(applications only) Application Deadline:

The Juvenile Court grant-funded Juvenile Prevention Grant funds six Probation Officers operating in various divisions of the court providing services to at-risk 
youth in order to maintain or reduce the number of youth committed to state custody. Amendment 1 Changes the end date from 06/30/24 to 06/30/25, 
Increases the liability from $434,333.00 to $868,666.00 adding $434,333.00 and changes the budget.

 Is Council approval required? CFDA #

Reason:
Tot. Awarded:

$0.00

$434,333.00 Total Award:

d P

Yes No

 Pre-Application Application Award Acceptance Contract Amendmente

*Indirect Costs allowed? % Allow. 7.69%Yes No



{N0679648.1} D-25-13081 Page 1  

 
 

Resolution No. ______________ 
 

A resolution approving amendments one and two to a Child and Family 
Intervention Services grant from the Tennessee Department of Children’s 
Services to the Metropolitan Government, acting by and through the 
Davidson County Juvenile Court, to provide community-based case 
management and probation services to children at high risk of state custody.   

 
WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Government, acting by and through the Davidson County Juvenile 
Court, previously entered into a grant agreement with the Tennessee Department of Children’s 
Services, to provide community-based case management and probation services to children at 
high risk of state custody approved by RS2023-2102; and, 
 
WHEREAS, amendment one amends the grant agreement to increase the amount of the grant 
by $434,333.00 from $434,333.00 to $868,666.00 and extend the end date to June 30, 2025, a 
copy of which amendment one is attached hereto; and, 
 
WHEREAS, amendment two increases the amount of the grant by $434,333.00 from 
$868,666.00 to $1,302,999.00 and extends the end date to June 30, 2026, a copy of which 
amendment two is attached hereto; and, 
 
WHEREAS, it is to the benefit of the citizens of The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and 
Davidson County that amendments one and two be approved. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE METROPOLITAN 
GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY: 
 
Section 1. That amendments one and two to the grant by and between the Tennessee 
Department of Children’s Services and the Metropolitan Government, acting by and through the 
Davidson County Juvenile Court, to provide community-based case management and probation 
services to children at high risk of state custody, a copy of which amendments one and two are 
attached hereto and incorporated herein, are hereby approved, and the Metropolitan Mayor is 
authorized to execute the same. 
 
Section 2. That this resolution shall take effect from and after its adoption, the welfare of 
The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County requiring it. 
 
APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY   INTRODUCED BY: 
OF FUNDS:    
 
_____________________________           _____________________________ 
Jenneen Reed, Director 
Department of Finance            _____________________________  
      
               _____________________________ 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND   Member(s) of Council  
LEGALITY: 
 
_____________________________  
Assistant Metropolitan Attorney 
 
 






















